

No. 09-16703

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MATTHEW C. KILGORE and WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and  
GREAT LAKES EDUCATION LOAN SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
NO. 3:08-CV-02958-TEH

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS  
ON REHEARING *EN BANC*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

DAVID HORTON (SBN 233071)  
(*Counsel of Record and Amicus*)  
ACTING PROFESSOR  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS  
SCHOOL OF LAW (KING HALL)  
400 Mrak Hall Drive  
Davis, CA 95616  
Telephone: (530) 752-4216

HIRO N. ARAGAKI (SBN 193594)  
(*Counsel of Record and Amicus*)  
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR  
LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL  
919 Albany Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90015  
Telephone: (213) 736-1406  
Facsimile: (213) 380-3769

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE FAA ONLY PREEMPTS STATE LAWS THAT THWART CONGRESS’ “PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES” .....3

II. SECTION 2 PERMITS COURTS TO STRIKE DOWN ARBITRATION CLAUSES FOR VIOLATING PUBLIC POLICY, AND *CONCEPCION* DOES NOT CHANGE THAT .....4

    A. Violation of Public Policy is a “Ground[] . . . for the Revocation of Any Contract” .....5

    B. *Concepcion* is Not to the Contrary .....11

III. *BROUGHTON* AND *CRUZ* ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE FAA’S “PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES” BECAUSE THEY DO NOT IMPERMISSIBLY DISCRIMINATE AGAINST ARBITRATION.....14

    A. The FAA’s Purposes and Objectives Were to Abolish Unjustified Hostility to Arbitration .....14

    B. *Broughton* and *Cruz* Are Consistent With The FAA’s Purposes and Objectives .....20

CONCLUSION .....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett*, 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009) .....25

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....24

*Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson*, 513 U.S. 265  
(1995)..... 17, 20

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*, 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....3

*Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle*, 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....16

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) ..... passim

*Banc One Acceptance Corp. v. Hill*, 367 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2004).....18

*Booker v. Robert Half Intern., Inc.*, 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 2, 8

*Bridge Fund Cap. Corp. v. Fastbucks Fran. Corp.*, 622 F.3d 996 (9th  
Cir. 2010) .....9

*Citizens’ Bank v. Alafabco*, 539 U.S. 52 (2003) .....10

*Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....3

*Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto*, 517 U.S. 681, (1996)..... 5, 17, 19, 20

*E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.*, 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....16

*eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange*, 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....23

*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.*, 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....21

*Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters*, 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010) .....16

*Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle*, 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....16

*Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph*, 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....17

*Hines v. Davidowitz*, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) ..... 3, 14

*Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.*, 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003) .....9

*Jones v. Rath Packing Co.*, 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....13

*Kilgore v. KeyBank Nat. Ass’n*, 673 F.3d 947, 963 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 1, 4

*Kristian v. Comcast Corp.*, 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....8

*Laster v. AT&T Mobility LLC*, 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009) .....12

*Marmet Health Care Cntr., Inc. v. Brown*, 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012) .....19

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*, 473 U.S.  
614 (1985).....20

*Perry v. Thomas*, 482 U.S. 483 (1987) ..... 8, 17, 19

*Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Erie & W. Transp. Co.*, 117 U.S. 312 (1886).....4

*Preston v. Ferrer*, 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....20

*Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. C.A. Reaseguradora Nacional de Venez.*,  
991 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1993) .....17

*Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson*, 130 S.Ct. 2772 (2010).....9

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*, 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....4

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.*, 490 U.S. 477  
(1989) ..... 20, 21

*Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.*, 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....17

*SEC v. Worthen*, 98 F.3d 480 (9th Cir. 1996).....22

*Shearson/American Exp., Inc. v. McMahon*, 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....19

*Southland Corp. v. Keating*, 465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... 2, 14

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) ..... 21, 24

*Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC*, 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....13

*Transgo, Inc. v. Ajac Transmission Parts Corp.*, 768 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1985) .....22

*Trist v. Child*, 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 441 (1874) .....6

*U.S. Asphalt Refining Co. v. Trinidad Lake Petroleum Co.*, 222 F. 1006 (D.C. N.Y. 1915) .....15

*U.S. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.*, 391 U.S. 244 (1968).....22

*United Steelworkers of America v. U.S.*, 361 U.S. 39 (1959).....22

*Volt Inf. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees*, 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 3, 17

*Wells v. Chevy Chase Bank, F.S.B.*, 768 A.2d 620 (Md. 2001) .....18

**STATE CASES**

*Allen v. World Inspection Network Int’l, Inc.*, 911 A.2d 484 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2006) .....18

*Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.*, 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000) .....8

*Berkovitz v. Arbib & Houlberg*, 130 N.E. 288 (N.Y. 1921) .....15

*Broughton v. CIGNA Healthplans of California*, 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) ..... passim

*Campbell v. Detroit Trust Co.*, 266 N.W. 351 (Mich. 1936) .....11

*Cordova v. World Finance Corp.*, 208 P.3d 901, 907 (N.M. 2009).....9

*Cruz v. Pacificare Health Sys., Inc.*, 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) ..... passim

*Feeney v. Dell Inc.*, 908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009).....8

*Feeney v. Dell, Inc.*, No. MICV 2003–01158, 2011 WL 5127806,  
 (Mass. Super. Ct., Oct. 4, 2011) .....8

*Glauber v. Glauber*, 192 A.D.2d 94 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993).....10

*Picardi v. Eighth Judicial District*, 251 P.3d 723 (Nev. 2011) .....8

*Pray v. Belt*, 60 P. 162 (Cal. 1900).....10

*Vandenberg v. Superior Court*, 982 P.2d 229 (Cal. 1999) .....23

**FOREIGN CASES**

*Kill v. Hollister*, (1746) 95 Eng. Rep. 532 (K.B.) 532; 1 Wils. K.B.  
 129.....15

*Vynior’s Case*, (1609) 77 Eng. Rep. 597 (K.B.) 599; 8 Co. Rep. 81 b. ....15

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2 (2010) ..... 5, 10, 15

9 U.S.C. §§ 9 (2010) ..... 23, 24

9 U.S.C. §§ 10 (2010) ..... 23, 24

CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 533 (West 2009).....24

CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE §1281.85 (West 2009).....13

CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 1284 (West 2009).....22

CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE §1286.2 (West 2009)..... 13, 23, 24

CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE §1286.6 (West 2009)..... 23, 24

Foreclosure Purchasers Act, ch. 596, 2007 Me. Laws 1st Spec. Sess.  
 1979, 1982.....10

Property Conveyances Act, ch. 278, 2008 Wash. Sess. Laws 1460.....10

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

*Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. 37 (1924)..... 7, 16*

H.R. REP. NO. 68-96, at 1 (1924)..... 2, 6, 15, 16

S. REP. NO. 68-536 (1924) .....16

*Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong. 5 (1923).....6*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alan Scott Rau, *Does State Arbitration Law Matter at All? Part I: Federal Preemption*, ADR CURRENTS, June 1998 .....18

Christopher R. Drahozal, *In Defense of Southland: Reexamining the Legislative History of the Federal Arbitration Act*, 78 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 101 (2002) .....7

David Horton, *Arbitration as Delegation*, 86 N.Y.U. L. REV. 437 (2011).....18

David Horton, *Federal Arbitration Act Preemption, Purposivism and State Public Policy*, 101 GEO. L.J. – (forthcoming 2013), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2158882>..... 6, 19

David S. Schwartz, *The Federal Arbitration Act and the Power of Congress over State Courts*, 83 OR. L. REV. 541 (2004).....5

G. Richard Shell, *Contracts in the Modern Supreme Court*, 81 CAL. L. REV. 433 (1993).....6

Hiro Aragaki, *Arbitration’s Suspect Status*, 159 U. PA. L. REV. 1233 (2011)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Hiro Aragaki, *Equal Opportunity for Arbitration*, 58 UCLA L. REV. 1189 (2011).....11

IAN R. MACNEIL ET AL., FEDERAL ARBITRATION LAW (Supp. 1999).....18

IAN R. MACNEIL, AMERICAN ARBITRATION LAW: REFORMATION, NATIONALIZATION, INTERNATIONALIZATION 97 (1992).....7

Jeffrey W. Stempel, *Arbitration, Unconscionability, and Equilibrium: The Return of Unconscionability Analysis as a Counterweight to Arbitration Formalism*, 19 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 757 (2004) .....18

Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, *The New Federal Arbitration Law*, 12 VA. L. REV. 265 (1926).....16

JULIUS HENRY COHEN, COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION AND THE LAW 51 (1918).....18

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 178(1) (1981) .....4

Stephen A. Gardbaum, *The Nature of Preemption*, 79 CORNELL L. REV. 767 (1994).....13

WARREN KNIGHT ET AL., CALIFORNIA PRACTICE GUIDE: ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (Rutter Group 2012).....23
